taxation implications of the receipt, purchase, holding, exercising, disposing of or dealing in, the nil-paid

Rights Shares or the Rights Shares and, regarding the Excluded Shareholders (if any), their receipt of the

net proceeds, if any, from sale of the nil-paid Rights Shares on their behalf. It is emphasized that none of

the Company, its Directors or any other parties involved in the Rights Issue accepts responsibility for any

tax effects or liabilities of any person resulting from the purchase, holding or disposal of, or dealing in,

the Rights Shares in both their nil-paid and fully paid forms.

20

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares on or before the Record Date, the table

below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Rights Issue (assuming all Qualifying Shareholders have taken up the

Rights Shares):

Name of Shareholder
As at the

 Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue (assuming all
Qualifying Shareholders
have taken up the Rights

Shares)
Number Approximate Number Approximate

of Shares % of Shares %

Lotus Atlantic Limited (Note) 47,456,396 58.66 71,184,593 58.66

Other Shareholders 33,445,217 41.34 50,167,826 41.34

Total 80,901,613 100.00 121,352,419 100.00

Note:	 Lotus Atlantic Limited is an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of Shell Electric, which is owned as to 80.5% by
Red Dynasty Investments Limited. Mr. Yung, the chairman and the non-executive Director of the Company, is
interested in 100% of the issued share capital of Red Dynasty Investments Limited.

REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in design, manufacturing and sales of its own branded power

discrete semiconductors namely Schottky and MOSFET.

Assuming that there is no change in the number of issued Shares on or before the Record Date and